

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

<p>JAMES CONTANT, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>BANK OF AMERICA CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i>,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Civil Action No. 17-cv-3139-LGS</p> <p>(related to No. 13-cv-7789-LGS)</p>
---	---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR AWARD OF
ATTORNEYS' FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND
SERVICE AWARDS FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
III.	SUMMARY OF WORK BY COUNSEL.....	5
	A. Pre-Complaint Investigation	5
	B. Motion Practice.....	6
	C. Discovery	10
	D. Settlement Negotiations and Agreements.....	12
IV.	THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	15
	A. The Common Fund Doctrine and <i>Goldberger</i>	15
	B. Comparison to Court-Approved Fees in Other Class Action Settlements.....	17
	C. Consideration of Risk, Result and Policy Considerations	23
	1. Litigation Risk	24
	2. Quality of Representation	27
	3. Public Policy Considerations	28
	D. The Lodestar Cross-Check Further Supports the Requested Fee	29
V.	LITIGATION EXPENSES.....	32
VI.	NAMED PLAINTIFF SERVICE AWARDS.....	33
VII.	CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund</i> , No. 14-cv-7126, 2018 WL 6250657 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	26
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975).....	15
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	6
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , No. 96-cv-0583, 2002 WL 1315603 (S.D.N.Y. June 17, 2002).....	31
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	29
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Super. Ct. of Cal., S.F. Cnty.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	6
<i>Bryant v. Potbelly Sandwich Works, LLC</i> , No. 17-cv-07638, 2020 WL 563804 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2020).....	30
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	23, 27
<i>Cohan v. Columbia Sussex Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 12-cv-3203, 2018 WL 4861391 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2018).....	27
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	20, 26, 27, 32
<i>Dornberger v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 203 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	32
<i>F.T.C. v. Phoebe Putney Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	28
<i>Farbotko v. Clinton Cty. of N.Y.</i> , 433 F.3d 204 (2d Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Fleisher v. Phoenix Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-8405, 2015 WL 10847814 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2015).....	32

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-cv-7789-LGS, 2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018)..... *passim*

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
 407 F. Supp. 3d 422 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 14, 25

Fresno Cty. Emps.’s Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson/Weaver Family Tr.,
 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 14, 16, 23

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
 363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)..... 27

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
 No. 15-cv-07192, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019) 31

In re BioScrip, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 273 F. Supp. 3d 474 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 24, 25, 29

In re Buspirone Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 01-md-1413, 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26538 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 11, 2003) 20

In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.,
 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 16, 17, 23, 27, 32

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2476, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. April 26, 2016)..... 16, 28

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009) 20

In re DDAVP Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-cv-2237, 2011 WL 12627961 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 28, 2011)..... 20

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 13-md-2437, 2019 WL 1258832 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 19, 2019) 24

In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. & Derivative Litig.,
 No. 12-md-2389, 2015 WL 6971424 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 9, 2015) 29

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 19-cv-1704, 2020 WL 3250593 (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 16, 2020)..... 26, 27, 29

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)..... 30

In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
 No. 96-cv-1262, 2002 WL 31663577 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002)..... 15, 20

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010) 30, 33

In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 93-cv-5904, 1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998) 21

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 27

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
 249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 26

In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 08-cv-02516, 2016 WL 11543257 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016)..... 20

In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-cv-3013, 2007 WL 1294377 (S.D.N.Y. May 2, 2007) 30

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 05-md-1720, 2019 WL 6888488 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 24, 31

In re Platinum and Palladium Commodities Litig.,
 No. 10-cv-3617, 2015 WL 4560206 (S.D.N.Y. July 7, 2015)..... 29

In re Union Carbide Corp. Consumer Prods. Bus. Sec. Litig.,
 724 F. Supp. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 16

James v. China Grill Mgmt.,
 No. 18-cv-455, 2019 WL 1915298 (S.D.N.Y. April 30, 2019)..... 17

Levitt v. Bear Stearns & Co. (In re Sterling Foster, & Co. Sec. Litig.),
 MDL No. 1208, 2006 WL 3193744 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2006)..... 31

McGreevy v. Life Alert Emergency Response, Inc.,
 258 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... 16, 32

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 20, 26, 31

Mitland Raleigh-Durham v. Myers,
 840 F. Supp. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 1993) 31

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
 No. 15-cv-9936, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36942 (S.D.N.Y. March 7, 2019) 15, 17, 20, 22

<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	27
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 254 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	33
<i>Tawfilis v. Allergan, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-00307, 2018 WL 4849716 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2018)	24
<i>Themis Capital v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , No. 09-cv-1652, 2014 WL 4379100 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	30
<i>Trs. of AFTRA Ret. Fund v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , No. 09-cv-686, 2012 WL 2064907 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2012).....	33
<i>U.S., ex rel Fox Rx, Inc. v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-275, 2015 WL 1726474 (S.D.N.Y. April 15, 2015).....	30
<i>Wal-Mart Stores Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Weiss v. Blech (In re Blech Sec. Litig.)</i> , No. 94-cv-7696, 2000 WL 661680 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2000).....	31
<i>Weseley v. Spear, Leeds & Kellogg</i> , 711 F. Supp. 713 (E.D.N.Y.1989)	23
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....	4, 6, 9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....	14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	14, 15
Rule 12(b)(6).....	6
Rule 23	14
<u>Other Sources</u>	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. EMPIRICAL LEGAL STUD. 811 (2010).....	18, 20, 23, 29
Theodore Eisenberg et. al., <i>Attorneys' Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. REV. 937 (2017)	18, 19, 21
